ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION REQUEST
Please email requests to Angela Casias
at angela.casias @DenverGov.org by 12:00 pm on Monday.

*All fields must be completed.*
Incomplete request forms will be returned 1o sender which may cause a delay in processing.

Date of Request: August 10, 2015

Please mark one: [] Bill Request or X Resolution Request

1. Has your agency submitted this request in the last 12 months?

[ Yes J No

If yes, please explain:

2. Title: (Include a concise, one sentence description — please include name of company or contractor and contract control number
- that clearly indicates the type of request: grant acceptance, contract execution, contract amendment, municipal code change,
supplemental request, etc.)

Contract Execution - Contract number 201522741 - 2015 Traffic Signal Construction Master On-Call between the City &
County of Denver and W. L. Contractors, Inc.

3. Requesting Agency: Public Works

4. Contact Person: (With actual knowledge of proposed ordinance/resolution.)
* Name: John Yu Michael Finochio
= Phone: 720-865-3176 (720) 913-0801
* Email: john.yu@denvergov.org Michael.finochio @denvergov.org

5. Contact Person: (With actual knowledge of proposed ordinance/resolution who will present the item at Mayor-Council and who
will be available for first and second reading, if necessary.)
= Name: Angela Casias
= Phone: 720-913-8529
= Email: angela.casias@denvergov.org

6. General description/background of proposed ordinance including contract scope of work if applicable:

Rebuild existing outdated traffic signals within the City and County of Denver. All signal rebuild will be per the current Denver
Traffic standards. Work will range from installation of foundation(s) to full rebuild —i.e. remove the existing traffic signal and replace
with mast arm traffic signal poles, installation of 12" diameter signal indications, 16 pedestrian signals faces, pedestrian crossing
stations (buttons and signs), updated controller and cabinet, Uninterrupted Power Supply(UPS), Ethernet communication equipment
(switches), video detection and traffic surveillance cameras, and emergency preemption system,and traffic signs and pavement
markings.

**Please complete the following fields: (Incomplete fields may result in a delay in processing. If a field is not applicable, please
enter N/A for that field — please do not leave blank.)

a. Contract Control Number: 201522741

b. Contract Term: 365 Days w/option to renew for two(2) additional years

c. Location: Citywide

d. Affected Council District:  All

e. Benefits: To enhance safety for the traveling public.

f. Contract Amount (indicate amended amount and new contract total): $1,914,307.80

7. Is there any controversy surrounding this ordinance? (Groups or individuals who may have concerns about it?) Please

explain.
None
To be completed by Mayor's Legislative Team:
SIRE Tracking Number: Date Entered:

Revised 02/01/15



Key Contract Terms

Type of Contract:

_X_ Contract > $500K __ Lease __Sale/purchase of personal property __ Grant __
IGA __Sale of real property

Vendor/Contractor Name: W L Contractors Inc.

Contract control number: 201522741

City’s contract manager: John Yu

Was this contractor selected by competitive process? Yes

Has this contractor provided these services to the City before? No
Term/Duration of contract/project: One year with two year renewal option

Is this a new contract? _Y_ An amendment? N How many amendments? ___
Renewal terms: Two (1) year renewals at the City’s discretion.

Purpose: To rebuild aging traffic signals that is out of date with Denver’s current traffic
standards.

Scope of services with performance bench marks: Master On-Call to rebuild existing traffic
signals. Each work order will be separately scoped, priced, authorized and completed under the
direct oversight and approval of the Transportation Division of Public Works.

Cost/value: Maximum contract amount $1,914,307.80

Source of funds: Annual CIP Traffic Signal Maintenance Program

Benefit: To enhance safety for the traveling public.

Termination provision for City and for contractor: Standard Specifications for
Construction — General Contract Conditions 2011 Edition

Is this contract subject to: _X__ W/MBE __ DBE __ ACDBE _SBE _ X0 101

WBE/MBE/DBE commitments (construction, design, Airport concession contracts):
Assigned Construction goal 10% M/WBE - Contractor commitment 18.24 %
M/WBE

Location: Citywide
Affected Council District: Citywide



