
 

 

 

 

MAYOR-COUNCIL AGENDA 
 

Tuesday, September 08, 2015 9:30 AM 
Parr-Widener Community Room 

City and County Building Room 389 
 
I. DEPARTMENTAL MATTERS IN THE REGULAR COURSE OF BUSINESS: 

 
A. Community Planning and Development  -  Theresa Lucero/ Kyle Dalton 

 
BR15-0573 A bill for an ordinance changing the zoning classification for 2698 S. Federal 

Boulevard. 
 

BR15-0615 A bill for an ordinance changing the zoning classification for 620 West 1st Avenue and 
90 South Galapago Street. 

 
B. Denver International Airport  -  Amy Raaz 

 
BR15-0578 Approves a lease agreement with CI/DRC, LLC doing business as Chick-fil-A to lease 

1,136.5 square feet of space for $616,227.96 annually for seven years to provide food & 
beverage services to the traveling public and employees at DIA on Concourse B 
(PLANE 201523074). 

 
C. Department of Safety  -  Greg Mauro/ Jeannie Springer 

 
RR15-0619 A resolution approving an Amendatory Agreement between the City and County of 

Denver and Community Education Centers, Inc. for community correction services. 
 

RR15-0620 A resolution approving a Second Amendatory Agreement between the City and County 
of Denver and Nicoletti-Flater Associates, PLLP for professional psychological services 
for the Department of Safety. 

 
D. General Services  -  Kristopher Deutmeyer 

 
RR15-0627 Approves a $7 million revenue contract with GovDeals, Inc. through 7-31-20 for access 

to an online auction software platform and a customer base for auctioning City surplus 
property (201523038-00). 

 
E. Human Services  -  Ron Mitchell 

 
RR15-0616 A resolution approving a proposed Amendatory Agreement between the City and 

County of Denver and Excelsior Youth Centers, Inc. for Out-of-Home Placement 
Services. 

 
F. Office of Economic Development  -  Susan Liehe 

 
BR15-0562 Accepts $4,061,487 from the State of Colorado based on the allocation of fiscal year 

2015/fiscal year 2014 Workforce Development Program agreement to fund the 
Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) for Adult, Dislocated Worker and 
Youth Programs, Wagner-Peyser Employment Services and the Employment Support 
Fund (201312783). 

 
G. Office of Emergency Management  -  Lin Bonesteel 

 
RR15-0621 A resolution approving and providing for the execution of a proposed grant agreement 



Mayor - Council Meeting 
Tuesday, September 08, 2015   
Page 2 

 

between the City and County of Denver and the State of Colorado concerning the 
"UASI FY15" program and the funding therefor, and authorizing the purchase of capital 
equipment items from the "UASI FY15" Special Revenue Fund budget. 

 
H. Office of Human Resources  -  Meredith Creme 

 
BR15-0624 Approves classification notice #1507 by amending the Classification and Pay Plan by 

adding Document Management Technician, pay grade 612-C. 
 

I. Public Works  -  Angela Casias 
 

RR15-0608 Approves a $1,914,307.80 on-call contract with W.L. Contractors, Inc. for citywide 
traffic signal construction and replacement (201522741). 

 
RR15-0610 Approves a $2.5 million on-call agreement with David Evans & Associates through 08-

31-18 for professional land surveying and related technical services (201523771). 
 

RR15-0611 Approves a $2.5 million on-call agreement with Flatirons, Inc. through 08-31-18 for 
professional land surveying and related technical services (201555685). 

 
RR15-0612 Approves a $2.5 million on-call agreement with Jacobs Engineering Group through 08-

31-18 for professional land surveying and related technical services (201523766). 
 

RR15-0613 Approves a $2.5 million on-call agreement with Surveying and Mapping, LLC through 
08-31-18 for professional land surveying and related technical services (201555682). 

 
BR15-0614 A bill for an ordinance approving a proposed Amendment to Agreement between the 

City and County of Denver and Urban Drainage and Flood Control District, for drainage 
and flood control improvements along First Creek. 

 
RR15-0617 Approves the Mayoral reappointments of Peter Baertlein, Steve Garcia, Andrew 

Johnston, and Barbara Puls and the appointment of Celia VanDerLoop to the Metro 
Wastewater Reclamation District Board of Directors for terms effective immediately 
and expiring 6-30-17. 

 
RR15-0622 Grants a revocable permit to Denver Bike Sharing to encroach into the right-of-way 

with a bicycle docking station at 21 West 11th Avenue in Council District 10. 
 

RR15-0640 Dedicates land as Magnolia Street at the intersection of East Colfax Avenue and 
Magnolia Street in Council District 5. 

 
RR15-0626 Approves a no-cost extension of the on-call agreement with Keene Concrete, Inc. to 12-

30-15 for intersection safety construction services (201206058). 
 
II. MATTERS FOR COUNCIL DISCUSSION: 

 
III. MATTERS FOR COUNCIL INFORMATION: 

 
IV. EXECUTIVE SESSIONS: 

 
 
*indicates consent agenda item   **indicates the item will be on committee agenda this week 


